taxes and the long-standing accruals relating to periods prior to the year ended December 31, 2019 are reflected

as an adjustment to the 2018 direct operating costs in the Consolidated Statement of Operations and

Comprehensive Loss while the remainder of the errors were adjusted in the 2018 beginning retained earnings.

Quarterly periods not presented herein will be revised, as applicable, in future filings.

A reconciliation of the effects of the restatement to amounts in the previously reported consolidated

financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 is as follows (in thousands):

(1) This adjustment relates to cumulative foreign currency remeasurement for refundable taxes from years 2008

to 2018

(2) This relates to the reversal of an expense accrual

(3) This relates to the reversal of previously accrued withholding taxes in a foreign jurisdiction

(4) This represents the corresponding share of the non-controlling interest in the reversal of the expense accrual

(5) This represents the net impact of all adjustments made to correct errors reflected in 2018 balances

As previously

reported
 Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
(1)  $   5,778   (1,111)  $   4,667

Total current assets   27,273   (1,111)   26,162

Total assets   46,051   (1,111)   44,940

Accrued expenses
(2) 2,903   (100) 2,803

Income and other taxes
(3) 3,532   (297) 3,235

Total current liabilities 14,292 (397) 13,895

Non-controlling interests
(4)

(3,440) 40 (3,400)

Retained earnings, December 31, 2018
(5) 7,349   (754) 6,595

Total stockholders’ equity   30,566   (754)   29,812

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   46,051   (1,111)   44,940

As of December 31, 2018

As previously

reported
 Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity

Retained earnings, January 1, 2018 7,345$   (497)   6,848$

Retained earnings, December 31, 2018 7,349   (754)   6,595

Total stockholders’ equity 30,566   (754)   29,812

As of December 31, 2018

INNODATA INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-16

During the preparation of the 2018 consolidated financial statements, the Company identified a

cumulative error in accounting for pension expense under ASC 715, resulting in an immaterial understatement

of pension liabilities and overstatement of retained earnings. The cumulative error resulted from the cumulative

effect of under-recorded pension expense from December 31, 2008 through December 31, 2013 with respect to

the Company’s DDS segment. The cumulative error resulted in an understatement of pension liabilities and an

overstatement of retained earnings, each by an aggregate amount of $269,000 and was included in the 2018

reported amounts.

2. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

 The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 were as follows (in

thousands):

The Company recorded a full goodwill impairment of $675,000 for its DDS segment in the year ended

December 31, 2018.

As previously

reported
 Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Direct operating costs 39,045$   257   39,302$

Income before provision for income taxes 1,819   (257)   1,562

Net income (loss) 11   (257)   (246)

Net income (loss) attributable to Innodata Inc. and Subsidiaries   4 (257)   (253)

Total comprehensive loss   (850) (257)   (1,107)

For the year ended December 31, 2018

As previously

reported
 Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net income (loss) 11$   (257)   (246)$

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (327)   (257)   (70)

For the year ended December 31, 2018

As previously

reported
 Adjustment As Restated

Working capital 12,981$   (714)   12,267$

As of December 31, 2018

Balance as of January 1, 2018 2,832$

Foreign currency translation adjustment (107)

Goodwill impairment (675)

Balance as of December 31, 2018 2,050

Foreign currency translation adjustment 58

Balance as of December 31, 2019 2,108$

INNODATA INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-17

The Company periodically analyzes whether any indicators of impairment have occurred. As part of these

periodic analyses, the Company compares its estimated fair value, as determined based on its stock price, to its net